
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review of Stroke Prevention Services  

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2008 at 16:45 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Winskill (Chair), Mallett, Vanier and Alexander 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at Item 9 below) 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A Member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to the meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
A Member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significan that it is likely to prejudice the 
Member’s judgement of the public interest and if this affectes their financial position or 
the financial positions of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of the Code of 
Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, 
permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. STROKE PREVENTION TARGETING THROUGH MOSAIC    
 
 To receive a presentation from Craig Ferguson, Project Manager (Information 

Management) on possible outcomes for stroke prevention using targeted data 
through MOSAIC. 
 

5. DIFFERENT STROKES    
 
 To receive a presentation from John Murray, Different Strokes, on the work of the 

organisation and views on issues around stroke prevention services in Haringey. 
 

6. HARINGEY TEACHING PRIMARY CARE TRUST    
 
 To receive a presentation from Vicky Hobart, Haringey TPCT. 

 
7. DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENT  (PAGES 1 - 24)  
 
 To discuss and approve the draft scoping document and terms of reference for the 

review. 
 

8. DRAFT FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE MEETING DATES  (PAGES 25 - 28)  
 
 To discuss and approve the draft forward plan and to confirm future panel meeting 

dates. 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Melanie Ponomarenko 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
Phone: 020 8489 2933 
Melanie.Ponomarenko@haringey.gov.uk  

 

 



 

 

 
Agenda item:  

 
   Overview and Scrutiny Committee                      On [Date] 
 

Report Title: Scrutiny Review on Stroke Prevention in Haringey 
 
 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 

Report of: Chair of the Review Panel 
 
 
Wards(s) affected: All  

1. Purpose (That is, the decision required)  

1.1 To approve the scope and terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review on Stroke 
Prevention in Haringey. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the scope be approved. 
2.2 That the terms of reference be approved. 
 
 
Report Authorised by: Chair of the Review Panel 
 
 
Contact Officer: Melanie Ponomarenko, Research Officer, Overview and Scrutiny, 
Tel: 0208 489 2933 
 

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

3.1 Background papers relating to this report: 
� Feasibility study for a scrutiny review of stroke services in Haringey.  Haringey 

Council, 2008  
� National Stroke Strategy, DoH, 2007 
� Stroke: National clinical guidelines for diagnosis and initial management of acute 

stroke and transient ischaemic attack (TIA), National Institute for Health and Clinical 
Excellence, 2008  

� The London Health Inequalities Forecast, London Health Observatory, 2006 
� North Central London Collaborative Commissioning Initiatives 2007/8-2011/12, North 

London Collaborative Commis
[...]
to people who have had a TIA2” (Transient Ischaemic Attack). 

It is proposed that during the course of this review, these actions are considered. 

6.1.2 The Strategy also refers to a number of Quality Markers, which will provide a 
useful framework for points to be considered during the review.  Specific to this 
piece of work are the following: 

                                            
1
 Feasibility Study for a Scrutiny Review of stroke services in Haringey, Haringey Council, April 2008 

2
 National Stroke Strategy, Department of Health, December 2007 

Page 2



 

 3

� Quality Marker 1.  Awareness raising 
� Quality Marker 2. Managing risk 
� Quality Marker 5. Assessment – referral to specialist (specifically related to minor 

strokes and TIAs). 
� Quality Marker 6. Treatment (specifically relating to the follow up of patients 

within one month). 

6.2 To support the implementation of the National Stroke Strategy, the NHS Stroke 
Improvement Programme was launched.  The aim of this programme is to assist in 
the establishment of Stroke Care Networks who will assist in the delivery of the 
strategy. 

6.2.1 The North Central London Cardiac Network (NCLCN) has been delegated to take 
a lead role in developing stroke care networks across the North Central London 
NHS sector (Haringey, Barnet, Camden, Enfield, and Islington).  

7. In July 2008, The National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE) published 
clinical guidance on the diagnosis and initial management of acute stroke and TIA.  This 
guidance covers: 

� The recognition and fast diagnosis of a stroke or TIA. 
� When a person should have a brain scan 
� Drug treatment and surgery for those who have had a stroke3. 

8. Local Policy 

8.1 Healthcare for London 

8.1.1 In December 2006 the London Strategic Health Authority commissioned 
Professor Lord Darzi to write a strategy aimed to meet Londoners health needs 
over the next ten years, the result of this work was ‘A Framework for A
[...]
health and deprivation indicators and the 
population as a whole”7.  This target forms part of Haringey’s Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) and the Life Expectancy Action Plan (LEAP). 

8.3 The North London Collaborative Commissioning Group (NLCCG) consists of 
representatives from Barnet, Camden, Enfield, Haringey and Islington Primary Care 
Trusts and focuses on joint commissioning for the above boroughs.  The NLCCG 
has recently published the North London Collaborative Commissioning Paper8 which 
amongst other things sets out its priorities for stroke care.  This includes “A 
requirement for assurance that the current emergency response (including 
thrombolysis) for stroke meet the required standards9”. 

8.3.1 The paper also notes that of the group Haringey has the highest mortality rate in 
the sector for all age groups and is also amongst the highest for those within the 
64-75yr age group, with rates higher than those for England and Wales10. 

8.4 The Well-being Strategic Framework11 brings together the range of activities and 
targets across the partnership which aims to improve the well-being of residents 
from 18 years of age.  Alongside the Framework is an implementation plan12 with a 
number of outcomes and targets.  Included in this, and pertinent to this piece of work 
is the following priority: 

� Improve access to effective primary, community and other health care services 
Supporting Programmes/Initiatives: 

� Improve equity in the management of disease leading to premature mortality by: 
o Ensuring that practice-based disease registers are complete and 

accurately maintained 
                                            
5
 London Health Observatory 

6
 The London Health Inequalities Forecast, London Health Observatory, 2006 

7
 The London Health Inequalities Forecast, London Health Observatory, 2006 

8
 North Central London Collaborative Commissioning Initiatives 2007/8-2011/2, North Central London 

Collaborative Commissioning Group, 2007 
9
 North Central London Collaborative Commissioning Initiatives, page 33 

10
 North Central London Collaborative Commissioning Initiatives, page 34 

11
 Well-being Strategic Framework, Haringey Council, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust and 

Haringey Association of Voluntary and Community Organisations, 2007 
12

 Haringey Well-being Strategic Framework Implementation Plan 2007-2010, Haringey Council 

Page 4



 

 5

o Ensuring that clinical management of patients with high blood pressure, 
high blood cholesterol, heart failure and diabetes is based on national 
guidelines and the needs of patients, including those with mental health 
problems. 

9. Local Context 

9.1 The Government has allocated Haringey £92,00013 per annum over the next three 
years to assist in the implementation of the National Stroke Strategy.  This funding is 
ring-fenced for stroke care, although not specifically for preventative work.  Work is 
currently taking place to allocate this funding and it is envisaged that this funding will 
include a jointly funding Stroke Coordinator post for Haringey. 

9.2 As highlighted in the Feasibility report there are factors associated to strokes which 
are relevant to Haringey: 

� Age – Haringey has an aging population.  The number of people aged 65 years 
plus in Haringey is projected to rise from 20,400 in 2008 to 23,300 in 2025. This 
includes an increase in those who are 85 years old and above from 2,140 in 2008 
to 2,692 in 202514.  The risk of having a stroke increases with age. 

� Ethnicity - There is a greater prevalence of hypertension among black and other 
ethnic minority populations which may place these communities at greater risk of 
stroke.15  Given the ethnic diversity of Haringey’s population this is of significance 
for local preventative strategies. 

� Transience and GP registration – Haringey has a highly transient population.  
This has an impact on the ability of primary care services to monitor patients at 
risk of a first or recurrent stroke. 

10. The Review 

10.1 Taking into account the above, and discussions with various stakeholders, it is 
proposed that the review will have three strands: 

� Well-being Agenda 
� Primary Prevention 
� Secondary Prevention 

10.2 Well-being agenda 

10.2.1 The objective of the well-being agenda is prevention and independence.  There 
are a number of activities which take place across the borough relating to 
improving the well-being of residents.  These activities are underpinned by a 
number of strategies and priorities pulled together in the Well-being Strategic 
Framework. 

                                            
13

 Local Authority Circular Reference 9798, Department of Health, May 2008 
14

 Greater London Authority, Population Projections, 2006 
15

 London Health Observatory, Healthcare for London Presentation 

Page 5



 

 6

10.2.2 The review intends to consider the activities currently taking place across the 
borough and the future plans associated with this agenda which have an impact 
on stroke prevention. 

10.2.3 The review also intends to look at how the messages about well-being are being 
put out to people both internally and externally, with a view to assessing the 
impact that this is making. 

10.3 Primary Prevention (first event) 

10.3.1 The Stroke Association has stated that 40% of strokes could be prevented with 
the monitoring and treatment of hypertension16 (high blood pressure).  Therefore 
the review aims to investigate what is being done to monitor hypertensive 
patients and to control their blood pressure and what the barriers are to 
increasing the number of people being monitored and treated, and also to ensure 
that patients are systematically identified and treated. 

10.3.2 This will include work to look at what services are currently being provided across 
the borough with a view to identifying any gaps in service provision. 

10.4 Secondary Prevention (reoccurrence) 

10.4.1 Those people who suffer a 
[...]
 
rectified itself within 24 hours, but is a strong risk indicator of a possible further 
stroke 

 
• Haemorrhagic, is less common (accounting for 20% of all strokes) and results when 

blood vessels burst and impairs blood flow in the brain.   
 
What are the risk factors associated with stroke? 

11.  There are a number of risk factors which are associated with stroke which include 
demographic factors (e.g. age, gender and ethnicity), lifestyle (e.g. smoking, diet) as 
well as the existence of other health conditions (e.g. previous stroke, diabetes & heart 
disease).   A table of the relative risk of these individual risk factors is shown below. 

 

 
(From Kwain, 2001) 

 
12.  Age is the most significant of the demographic risk factors.  Almost half of all strokes 

occur in people aged 75 years or over and the incidence (new cases) of stroke doubles 
with each successive decade after the age of 55.  Older people are also significantly 
more likely to die after having a stroke where fatality is twice as high among people 
aged 85 and over compared to those aged 65 and over.  Stroke however is not 
exclusively a disease of old age however, as 10,000 people under the age of 55 suffer 
a stroke every year of which 1,000 of these will be under the age of 30.4  Men are more 
likely to experience a stroke than women, though the relative risk of gender is smaller 
than other demographic factors (see 11). 

 

                                            
4
 Different Strokes, Younger People Stroke Survivor Charity, http://www.differentstrokes.co.uk/ 

Page 13



Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Stroke Feasibility Study 

Page 4 of 14 

13.  Ethnicity would appear to be a significant risk factor for stroke. A number of studies 
have highlighted the disproportionate burden of stroke among black and other minority 
ethnic groups.  These studies have highlighted that the incidence of stroke among 
black populations is more than twice that of white populations and that black 
populations also tend to have a stroke a younger age than white populations.5   It 
should also be noted that there is a greater prevalence of hypertension among black 
and other ethnic minority populations which may place these communities at greater 
risk of stroke.6  Given the ethnic diversity of Haringey’s population this is of significance 
for local preventative strategies. 
 

14. There are also other health conditions which may increase the incidence of stroke in 
individuals, most notably a previous stroke or TIA where there may be tenfold increase 
in the relative risk of having a stroke (see 11).   Other health conditions such as 
hypertension (increase blood pressure), arterial fibrillation (clogged arteries) or health 
treatments such as warfarin (blood thinning agent) also significantly increase the 
relative risk of stroke (see 11).   The relative stroke risk of these conditions suggests 
that the identification and management of existing health conditions should be central 
to stroke prevention strategies.  

  
What is the incidence of stroke? 

15. The incidence of stroke refers to the number of new cases of stroke within a defined 
population over a given time frame.  The national incidence of stroke is estimated to be 
1.7 - 2.1 per 1,000 of the general population.7  In Haringey, with a population of 
approximately 250,000 this would equate to between 425 and 525 strokes occurring 
each year in the borough.  Data from local hospitals (which do not deal exclusively with 
Haringey residents) indicate that there were 598 emergency admissions for stroke (353 
admissions at North Middlesex Hospital and 245 admissions at the Whittington 
Hospital) in 2005/6.8  There is some evidence to suggest that the geographical 
incidence of stroke in Haringey is not proportionate across the borough, where rates for 
emergency admissions for circulatory disease (including stroke) are three times higher 
in the east of the borough (Appendix C). 

 
What is the prevalence of stroke? 

16.  The prevalence of stroke is the total number of existing cases of stroke in a defined 
population (all those people who have had a stroke and survived). The prevalence of 
stroke is an important indicator given the level of associated disability with this 
condition and the requirements that this places on health and social care support 
systems.  It is difficult to obtain reliable prevalence data, though nationally, this is 
estimated to be 9% among men and 8% among women.9   

 
17.  There is widespread recognition of the underreporting of stroke.  This is reflected in 

local GP stroke registers, which indicate that there are just 2,259 stroke survivors in 
Haringey, which equates to less than 1% of the population.10  Further work by London 
Health Observatory would appear to suggest that underdiagnosis / recording of stroke 

                                            
5
 Stewart et al Ethnic Differences in the incidence of stroke BMJ 318:967-971 1999 

6
 London Health Observatory, Healthcare for London Presentation 

7
 Mant J, et al (2004) 'Health care needs assessment: stroke'. in Health care needs assessment: the 

epidemiologically based needs assessment reviews. 2
nd

 Ed. 
8
 Action on Stroke Services (ASSET) http://www.dh.gov.uk/ 

9
 Epidemiology of Stroke (J Kwain) Journal of Geriatric Medicine, 3 (3) 94-98 2001 

10
 Quality & Outcome Framework   http://www.gpcontract.co.uk/ 

Page 14



Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Stroke Feasibility Study 

Page 5 of 14 

is particularly problematic in Haringey where just 61% of expected cases are 
diagnosed and managed in the community (the lowest rate in London).6 

 
 

What are the social and economic costs of stroke? 
18. The social and economic costs of stroke are considerable.  The impact of a stroke is 

not limited to the person who suffers it but also impacts on their partner and among 
their wider support network of family and friends.  Caring for a patient following a stroke 
may precipitate many social and economic pressures, particularly as there may be a 
legacy of disability after the stroke has occurred.   Psychological support is also often 
required for both the patient and the carer to them help adapt to a life that is often very 
different after stroke, (e.g. disability, exclusion from workforce, new caring role).  

 
19. From a more global perspective, there has been considerable research to identify the 

economic impact of stroke.  It is estimated that the total cost (direct and indirect) of 
stroke in England & Wales to be in excess of £7 billion each year, the most significant 
cost areas being the provision of informal care (£2.4 billion) and community care/ 
rehabilitation (£1.7 billion).3  A summary of the estimated stroke care costs are provided 
below: 

 
Direct Costs £ million Indirect Costs £ million 
Diagnostics 9.6 Informal care 2,406.4 
Impatient 530 Income lost mortality 483.7 

Outpatient 46.2 Income lost to morbidity 604.1 
Drugs 507.2 Benefits 686.6 
Community Care 1,741.1   
 2,834.1  4,180.8 

 
What can be done to prevent stroke? 

20.  Whilst there are a number of significant predisposing factors which may increase an 
individual’s risk (see 11), stroke is still considered to be largely preventable.  Indeed, it 
has been estimated that first event of stroke may be reduced by up to 50% through 
population and primary care prevention alone.11  Stroke prevention however needs to 
be balanced between primary prevention (first event) and secondary prevention 
(reoccurrence) as both of these strategies have been shown to have a considerable 
impact in reducing the overall incidence of stroke. 

 
21. Given the similarities in risk factors, strategies for the primary prevention of stroke 

strongly correlate with those strategies to prevent coronary heart disease and diabetes.  
Common components in these strategies include educational interventions (e.g. 
awareness) and behaviour modification (e.g. changes 
[...]
ity Study 

Page 7 of 14 

(independent review of services)15, National Institute of Clinical Excellence (clinical 
guidelines)16 and the Royal College of Physicians (benchmarking of organisational and 
clinical services for stroke).17 

 
 National Stroke Strategy 
27.  The National Stroke Strategy provides a template for service redesign and 

improvement and spans all aspects of stroke care provision.  Critically, the strategy 
seeks to ensure that those who have a stroke can access the most skilled practitioners 
and specialised services through the development of specialist treatment centres 
supported by managed networks of care in each locality.  The strategy also 
emphasises the importance of promoting greater awareness of stroke, enhancing 
detection and management of those at risk of a stroke, improving the quality of service 
provision and reducing social exclusion of those who have experienced a stroke.  The 
strategy provides a 10 point action plan for service improvement: 

 

• Raising awareness – improve public knowledge of stroke and its symptoms 

• Prevention of stroke – action to promote healthier lifestyle and reduce vascular risk 

• Patient and carer involvement – effective communication and planning of care 

• Acting on warnings – ensure assessment of those with TIA within 24 hours 

• Stroke is an emergency – getting stroke patients to appropriate hospital care quickly 

• Stroke unit quality – develop capacity and access to specialist stroke units 

• Community rehabilitation – expand specialist multidisciplinary care in community 

• Community participation – assist stroke survivors back in to community life 

• Workforce – ensure that the workforce are appropriately stroke skilled  

• Service improvement – research & evaluation to support service development 
 
National Audit Office – reducing brain damage 

28.  The National Audit Office report provides a comprehensive independent assessment of 
stroke services in England & Wales.  Whi
[...]
t

e
r 

a
n

d
 h

o
w

?
 

�
 

E
v
id

e
n

c
e

 f
ro

m
 3

rd
 s

e
c
to

r 
�
 

F
e

e
d

 b
a

c
k
 o

n
 d

is
c
u

s
s
io

n
s
 w

it
h

 G
P

s
 

 

L
a

te
 N

o
v
e

m
b
e

r 
 

D
if
fe

re
n

t 
S

tr
o

k
e

s
 

A
g
e

 C
o

n
c
e

rn
/H

A
V

C
O

 

4
th

 P
a

n
e

l 
M

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
�
 

W
e
ll-

b
e

in
g
 a

g
e

n
d

a
 

o
 

Im
p
a

c
t/
m

e
s
s
a

g
e

 g
e

tt
in

g
 o

u
t 

to
 s

ta
ff

 
a

n
d

 p
u

b
lic

?
 

o
 

W
h
a
t 
is

 c
u

rr
e

n
tl
y
 b

e
in

g
 d

o
n
e

?
 

o
 

C
o

m
p
a

ri
s
o

n
 w

it
h

 B
e

tt
e
r 

H
a

ri
n

g
e

y
 

w
h

ic
h

 i
s
 a

ls
o

 a
 p

ri
o

ri
ty

 i
n

 t
h

e
 

b
o

ro
u

g
h

. 
�
 

V
a

s
c
u

la
r 

C
h
e

c
k
s
 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o
n

 
 

E
a

rl
y
 D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r 

C
llr

 H
a

rr
is

 
W

e
ll-

b
e

in
g
 R

e
p

re
s
e

n
ta

ti
v
e

 

5
th

 P
a

n
e

l 
M

e
e

ti
n

g
 

�
 

C
o

n
c
lu

s
io

n
s
 a

n
d

 R
e

c
o
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti
o
n

s
 

�
 

E
v
a

lu
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e
 r

e
v
ie

w
 

 

M
id

 D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r 

 
 

F
in

a
l 

re
p

o
rt

 w
ri

ti
n

g
 

 
T

B
C

 
 

Page 26



  

 C
ir

c
u

la
ti

o
n

 o
f 

d
ra

ft
 

re
p

o
rt

 t
o

 m
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
f 

th
e

 p
a

n
e

l 
 

M
e

e
ti
n

g
 t

o
 d

is
c
u

s
s
 r

e
p
o

rt
 w

it
h

 m
e
m

b
e

rs
 o

f 
th

e
 

re
v
ie

w
 

T
B

C
 

 

F
in

a
l 

re
p

o
rt

 
c

ir
c

u
la

te
d

 t
o

 
S

ta
k

e
h

o
ld

e
rs

 

 
T

B
C

 
 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n

ts
 

 
T

B
C

 
 

F
in

a
l 

R
e

p
o

rt
 

c
ir

c
u

la
te

d
 t

o
 

M
e

m
b

e
rs

 
 

 
T

B
C

 
 

S
u

b
m

is
s

io
n

 t
o

 O
S

C
 

 
T

B
C

 
 

O
S

C
 M

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
T

B
C

 
 

S
u

b
m

is
s

io
n

 t
o

 T
P

C
T

 
B

o
a

rd
 

 
T

B
C

 
 

R
e

s
p

o
n

s
e

 
 

T
B

C
 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Draft Scoping document
	STROKE FEASIBILITY STUDY

	8 Draft Forward Plan and future meeting dates



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - STROKE PREVENTION 
WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors Winskill (Chair), Mallett and Alexander 

 
 
 

Apologies Councillor Vanier 
 

 
 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr Vanier 
Jinty Wilson 
Adrian Hosken 
 
 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

LC3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

LC4. STROKE PREVENTION TARGETING THROUGH MOSAIC  
 
The panel received a presentation from Craig Ferguson, Project Manager (Information 
Management). 
 
MOSAIC is a community profiling database which brings together a variety of data 
sources and can be used for targeted information provision. 
 
Maps can be created using Geographical Information Systems to show the 
geographical location of data groups e.g. age groups, ethnicity, deprivation indices, 
income etc. 
 
Those from the African, Asian and African Caribbean population are more likely to 
have a stroke.  This population is concentrated in the East of the borough, particularly 
Northumberland Park, Bruce Grove and Tottenham Green. 
 
Those over the age of 55 years are more likely to have a stroke – this population is 
concentrated in the West of the borough, specifically Muswell Hill and Highgate. 
 
Using MOSAIC data it can be shown that those more likely to have hypertensive 
diseases, smoke more than twenty cigarettes a day and suffer from a stroke or TIA 
are placed in the East of the borough.  Noted that the data is not an exact science and 
that the data fields selected were those ‘most likely’ in Haringey.  This would not 
necessarily show those who are more likely to have a stroke or TIA above the national 
population. 
 
Data can be over-layed and shown on a Ward level as well as Super Output and post 
code level. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - STROKE PREVENTION 
WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

The panel was shown over-layed data to post code level  over those over the age of 
55yrs who are Black/Black British or Asian and are most likely to have a stroke.  This 
could demonstrate a good starting point for a targeted marketing campaign for stroke 
prevention. 
 
Cared for Pensioners are 5 ½ times more likely than the general population to have a 
stroke. 
 
Noted that there are a larger number of care homes for older people in the West of the 
borough.   
 
Noted that an older person who has spent their life in the East of the borough could be 
placed in a care home in the West of the borough, they would still be of a greater risk 
of having a stroke but  - this is not picked up using the MOSAIC data base. 
 
Data from MOSAIC to be cross matched with data held by Adult Services. 
 
 

LC5. DIFFERENT STROKES  
 
The panel received a presentation from John Murray, Coordinator Different Strokes 
North London Group. 
 
Different Strokes is a charity which was founded in 1996.  The North London Branch 
was founded in 2001 and currently has approximately 100 members with ages ranging 
from 18 to 70 years.  The average age of members is 45 years, with many having had 
a stroke in their twenties. 
 
Aim:  Through active self-help and mutual support, our aim is to help stroke survivors 
of working age optimise their recovery, take control of their lives and regain as much 
independence as possible, including returning to work. 
 
Haringey Adult Learning Service provides the main funding. 
 
Different Strokes meets on a Monday and a Wednesday morning in Wood Green 
Library, they also have monthly newsletters and outside speakers. 
 
 
Different Strokes is primarily for people of working age, but people continue to attend 
after this age. 

90% of Different Strokes members have been unable to return to work after 
suffering a stroke. 

 
John is a Lay Member of the Stroke Research Network (a national body) and is also a 
member of the Prevention clinical studies group. 
 
John is currently meeting Stroke Physicians to discuss issues and is also arranging 
visits to stroke units.  John will also attend visits for this review. 
 
Strokes have a devastating affect on people lives; they are difficult to recover from, 
have an impact on the lives of family members, can cause physical and emotional 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - STROKE PREVENTION 
WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

changes in a person as well as lifestyle changes – all of which are difficult to cope 
with. 
 
The impact is felt acutely by families as the person who has had the stroke is often 
‘not with it’. 
 
The panel heard John’s own personal story of his stroke – this is a clear 
demonstration of the feelings and processes a person and their family goes through 
and will be appended in the final report of this review panel. 
 
Key Issue is the lack of awareness; 

� of what strokes are 
� who is at risk 
� their impact. 
� that a stroke is an emergency and should be treated in the same way as a 

heart attack. 
� how the risk of a stroke can be reduced. 
� that strokes are preventable 
� overall with health and social care professionals 

 
A Stroke Association MORI poll in 2005 showed that only 50% of people can identify 
what a stroke is with only 40% being able to recognise certain symptoms and 
approximately 30% would call an ambulance/go to a hospital. 
 
Nearly 1 in 5 GPs in a National Audit Office study said that they do not refer patients 
who have had a TIA. 
 
Important factors to bear in mind: 
‘FAST’ (Face, Arms, Speech Test) is crucial and should be routine. 
Accident and Emergency must be able to recognise a Stroke or TIA and treat this 
appropriately within the specified time frame (e.g. Thrombolysis within 3 hrs). 
This should be recorded and followed up appropriately. 
 
Noted that there is frequent pressure from the Department for Work and Pensions 
regarding their benefits. 
 
There is confusion as to what Stroke Service the North Middlesex Hospital has. 
 
Possibility of a conference in May 2009 which this scrutiny review could feed in to. 
 

LC6. HARINGEY TEACHING PRIMARY CARE TRUST  
 
The panel received a presentation from Vicky Hobart, Public Health Consultant: Head 
of Health Inequalities and Partnerships, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust. 
 
There is currently an ambitious national vision for strokes; this is set out in the 
National Stroke Strategy. 
 
Pathways are complex and involve a range of providers. 
 
Needs assessment data is not currently available.  Data requirements for this review 
therefore need to be discussed. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - STROKE PREVENTION 
WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

Local data needs to be analysed, interrogated and bench marked. 
 
The Well-being Strategic Framework sets out the strategic approach to health issues 
in Haringey. 
 
There is currently approximately 8 years difference in life expectancy between the 
East of the borough and the West of the borough.   

� Life Expectancy is 71yrs in the East and 77.6yrs in the West. 
� The gap is particularly wide for men. 
� These figures are based on a person at the point of death i.e. people 

who die in Haringey. 
 
Younger people suffering strokes is also an issue in Haringey. 

 
An issue in Haringey is that of premature deaths – it is higher than would be 
‘expected’ for the demographics of the population. 

� Need to look at comparisons with other areas of a similar demography 
for strokes. 

 
There are a number of risk factors which include the utilisation of and access to 
services, lifestyle and quality of housing. 
 
Thought needs to be given as to how we can effectively intervene. 
 
A stroke IS a medical emergency and needs to be treated as such. 
 
There are a number of effective interventions for someone who has had a TIA e.g. 
thrombolysis. 
 
Strategic context 
The National Stroke Strategy is a culmination of all previous data. 
 
The UK has comparatively expensive stroke services with comparatively poor 
outcomes. 

� There is avoidable mortality. 
 
Measuring performance is a challenge. 
 
North London Collaborative Commissioning Group 
Haringey TPCT is the lead commissioner for the North Middlesex Hospital.  Islington 
PCT is the lead commissioner for the Whittington Hospital.  The PCT’s are 
collaboratively looking at services. 

E.g. ambulances are not currently commissioned to take suspected stroke 
patients to a specific hospital.  This is an area that is currently being looked at. 

 
Primary Care intervention is about reducing the clinical factors. 
 
There needs to be a cautious approach to looking at Quality Outcomes Framework 
(QOF) data as the statistics do not necessarily capture all relevant stokes e.g. when 
someone has a TIA.  They only capture ones where the GP is made aware that a 
stroke  has occurred. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - STROKE PREVENTION 
WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

Consideration should be given to Stroke registers being held by a wider audience. 
 
There is not currently lead GPs for Stroke Care in Haringey. 
 
Pathways 
Well-being 

� Campaigns and information (including smoking cessation, physical 
activity, alcohol reduction, obesity etc). 

� The Well-being Strategic Framework outcomes are being are being 
delivered across the partnership including all Thematic Boards e.g. the 
Enterprise Board is helping people get back into employment. 

� The Well-being pathway is about the environment that we live in – 
schools, education, social marketing, community development. 

 
Primary Care 

� Input from Community Matrons – a role which could be strengthened in 
this area.  Community Matrons should be central to on-going support 
models. 

� Need to define exactly who forms part of the multi-disciplinary team for 
strokes. 

� Training for people in contact with those who may suffer a stroke – e.g. 
residential workers, home carers etc need to be trained in how to spot 
the signs of a stroke. 

� Approximately half of GPs in Haringey have a TPCT specific contract 
(locally defined), the other half have national contracts.  N.B. The TPCT 
can contract GPs to do things differently. 

 
Need to raise people’s awareness of the symptoms of strokes, not just the people 
working with potential stroke patients but the people themselves e.g. those in nursing 
homes, others who are around people who are at risk of a stroke. 
 
Hospitals 

� Geographically where are the hospitals which admit Haringey stroke patients? 
� What stroke services do they have? 
� Who would be admitted to which hospital e.g. East or West resident? 
� Are there different outcomes for each of the hospitals? 
� What is the incidence of a recurrent stroke based on which hospital a person 

has been admitted to? 
 
 

LC7. DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENT  
 
Terms or Reference and scope approved. 
 

LC8. DRAFT FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
Noted 
 

LC9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - STROKE PREVENTION 
WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 
Cllr George Meehan 
 
Chair 
 

 


